
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

Acquisition Directorate 
Boulevard Leopold III B-1110 Brussels, 

Belgium Telephone: +32 (0)2 707 2259 

E-mail:  Elif.Bailey@ncia.nato.int 

NATO Communications and Information Agency  

Boulevard Leopold III 

1110 Brussels 

Belgium www.ncia.nato.int

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
P  a g e  1 o f  2

NCIA/ACQ/2023/06642 
28 February 2023 

To: See Distribution List 

Subject: Amendment 1 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)-CO-115852-BMD 
INTEGRATION TEST BED ITB BUILD 6 (ITB 6) HARDWARE UPGRADE 

References: A. AC/4-2261 (1996 Edition)
B. AC/4-D(2019)0004 (INV)
C. Issuance of RFQ-CO-115852-BMD dated 16 February 2023

1. In accordance with Reference A and B, the purpose of this Amendment 1 to RFQ-CO-115852-
BMD is to respond to a Clarification Request (CR) received from Prospective Bidders (Attachment
A).

2. The answer to the CR requires one revision to the RFQ within the Book I, Annex A. Bidding Sheets;
which is hereby attached (Attachment B). For ease of reference, all changes in the document have
been marked in red colour.

3. By virtue of this amendment, Attachment A and Attachment B cancel and supersede any previous
version issued in the context of the Request for Quotation in subject.

4. Except as provided in the paragraphs above, all other terms and conditions of the Request for
Quotation remain unchanged.

5. Bid Closing Time for RFQ-CO-115852-BMD is 14:00 (Brussels time) on 06 March 2023.
6. The NCI Agency point of contact for this action is Ms Elif Bailey, Contracting Officer, Acquisition

Directorate, email to: Elif.Bailey@ncia.nato.int cc: Irina.Anghel@ncia.nato.int

 FOR THE CHIEF OF ACQUISITION 

Elif Bailey 
Contracting Officer 

  Enclosures:  

  Annex A: Distribution List 

  Attachment A: RFQ-CO-115852-BMD – Amendment 1– Answer to Clarification Request 

  Attachment B:RFQ-CO-115852-BMD – Amendment 1– Book I, Annex A. Bidding Sheets 

mailto:Elif.Bailey@ncia.nato.int
mailto:Irina.Anghel@ncia.nato.int


NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

NATO Communications and Information Agency  

Boulevard Leopold III 

1110 Brussels 

Belgium www.ncia.nato.int NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
P  a g e  2 o f  2

Annex A DISTRIBUTION LIST 

Lithuania 

Luxembourg 

Montenegro 
The Netherlands 

Norway 
Poland 

Portugal 

Romania 

Slovakia 

Slovenia 

Spain 

Turkiye 
United Kingdom 

United States

NATO Delegations 

Albania 

Belgium 

Bulgaria 

Canada 

Croatia 
Czech Republic 

Denmark 

Estonia 
France 

Germany 

Greece 

Hungary 

Iceland 

Italy 

Latvia 

NATO HQ 

NATO Office of 
Resources 

Capability 
Implementati
on Branch 
Attn: Deputy 
Branch Chief 

SACTREPEUR 
Attn: 
Investment 
Assistant

Acquisition Directorate
Boulevard Leopold III B-1110 Brussels, 
Belgium Telephone: +32 (0)2 707 2259 
Email:  Elif.Bailey@ncia.nato.

NCIA/ACQ/2023/06642 
       28 February 2023



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
RFQ-CO-115852-BMD Amendment 1 

NCIA/ACQ/2023/06642 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

A t t a c h m e n t A , P a g e 1 o f 1

Attachment A. Answer to Clarification Request 

Tuesday, February 28, 2023 

TECHNICAL 

Serial # 
RFQ 
Book 

RFQ Section 
Ref. 

Question: Answer: 

Published by 
Amendment # 

T.1
Book I, 

Annex A 
Bidding 
Sheets 

CLIN 3.7 is obsolete. 
Please confirm description and serial number 
of the device these will be going into 

NCI Agency confirms the following model and part numbers of 
the VSAN hosts and capacity disks are currently in use: 

P05172-B21        HPE DL380 Gen10+ 8SFF NC CTO Svr 
(VSAN hosts) 
P40562-B21        HPE 3.2TB SAS MU SFF BC PM1645a SSD 
(VSAN capacity disks) 

If the part number of the disks is obsolete, the replacement item 
shall meet the following requirements: 

- Minimum size shall be 3.2TB,
- the manufacturer shall be HPE,
- the disk interface shall be SAS,
- the type shall be SSD,
- the form factor shall be SFF,
- the use type shall be MU
- Minimum speed shall be 12G
- Shall be compatible with existing server, (P05172-B21 - 

HPE DL380 Gen10+ 8SFF NC CTO Svr).

1 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE RFQ-CO-115852-BMD

             Amendment 1 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

Attachment B
Page 1 of 4

BASE CONTRACT

CLIN Description Part Number
Tempest Testing
CoC: Certificate 
of Conformity

SOW Reference Required Delivery Date
Delivery 

Destination
Unit of 

Measure
Quantity

Unit 
Price

 Total 
Firm 
Fixed 
Price

Optional Comments
 (Mandatory for zero 

costs lines)

Declare Currency => 

1 ITB 6 HW Upgrade 2.1 EDC: Effective Date of Contract
NCIA The 

Hague

1.1 HPE 1.92TB SAS MU SFF BC VS MV SSD   (CACHE DISKS) P40511-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 11 -         -          
1.2 HPE 64GB 2Rx4 PC4-3200AA-R Smart Kit P06035-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 20 -         -          

1.3 HPE Trusted Platform Module 2.0 Gen10 Plus Black Rivets Kit P13771-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 12 -         -          

1.4

Switch 12x 1GB Port PoE
Layer 3
2x uplink at 1GB
2x uplink 10GB SFP+ fixed uplink ports;
Powered using 315W internal power supply unit;
Fanless
2xFO MM 1GB.
2xFO MM 10GB
VLAN Trunking Protocol (VTP).
Jumbo Frames
NBD support and Subscription for IOS update Switch 8 Port 
10GB

C9200CX-12P-2X2G  Level B + CoC as above EDC + 12 weeks as above Each 1 -         -          

1.5

DELL Mobile Precision 7760 (Intel Xeon W-11955, 24MB 
cache, 8 cores, 2.6GHz to 5 Ghazi, 45 W, vPro)
1920x1080
NVIDIA RTX A3000, 6GB GDDR6. 
64 GB RAM (2x32 GB, DDR4, 3200Mhz, ECC, SODIMM
4TB Gen4 PCIe x4 NVMe,SSD. A minimum of 1 slot shall be 
empty
2xUSB3.0, 2xUSB min c, 1xAudio
English US Keyboard
Primary Battery: 6 Cell, 93 Wh, Lithium Ion
Power Adapter 2400SFF
No Wireleass module
With Trust Platform Module

Form Fit Function of 
DELL Mobile Precision 

7760 Acceptable
Level B + CoC as above EDC + 12 weeks as above Each 3 -                      -   

1.6

DELL Mobile Precision 7770 Workstation (Intel i7 -12850HX 
(25MB cache, 24 Threads, 16 cores, 2.1GHz to 4.8 GHz)
NVIDIA RTX - at least 4GB RAM
17.3 inch FHD 1920x1080
64 GB RAM (2x32 GB, DDR4, 3200Mhz, ECC, SODIMM
2TB, M.2.2280, Gen4 PCIe x4 NVMe,SSD.A minimum of 1 slot 
shall be empty
English US Keyboard
2xUSB3.0, 2xUSB min c, 1xAudio
Primary Battery: 6 Cell, 93 Wh, Lithium Ion
Power Adapter 2400SFF
No Wireleass module
With Trust Platform Module

Form Fit Function of 
DELL Mobile Precision 

7770 Acceptable
Level B + CoC as above EDC + 12 weeks as above Each 1 -         -          

1.7 INT Xeon-G 6334 CPU for HPE P36933-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          
1.8 HPE 16GB 1Rx4 PC4-3200AA-R Smart Kit P06029-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 6 -         -          
1.9 HPE DL360 Gen10+ High Perf Heat Sink Kit P26479-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          
1.10 HPE DL36x Gen10+ High Perf Fan Kit P26477-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

1.11 HPE D3610 w/12 8TB 12G SAS 7.2K LFF (3.5in) Midline Smart 
Carrier HDD 96TB 

Q1J13A N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

1.12 HPE External 2.0m (6ft) Mini-SAS HD 4x to Mini-SAS HD 4x 
Cable

716197-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

1.13 HPE Smart Array P408e-p SR Gen1012G SAS PCIe Plug-in 
Controller 

804405-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

1.14 HPE DL300 GEN10+ 1U CMA FOR Rail Kit P26489-B21 N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

RFQ-CO-115852 -BMD CLIN Summary

CLIN Summary Instruction:
Bidders are to populate all yellow cells. Firm 
prices need to be provided for every CLIN, w
omissions.
If Bidder decides to keep any CLIN at zero co
reason for it has to be explained in the 
corresponding Comments field.

For the CLIN Summary Tab Bidders have 2 o
A) Columns may be added to the right of th
table; two columns "Unit Price" and "Total F
Fixed Price" would be added for each additi
currency of the bid;
B) Bidders may duplicate the CLIN Summary 
each currency bid.

Note: Any formulas existing in the cells are p
only to assist the bidder and ultimately all 
calculations are the bidder's responsibility. A
the contractor may alter any formulas neces
provide an accurate, clear and traceable bid 
required. 

Important Note: The total sum of the "Firm 
Price" column in this CLIN Summary sheet s
equal the grand total from the "Offer Summ
These totals are also required to be traceab
totals from the details tabs 
(Labour+Material+Travel+ODC)= Grand Tota
Summary Tab.

Attachment B: RFQ-CO-115852-BMD – Amendment 1– Book I, Annex A. Bidding Sheets



NATO UNCLASSIFIED
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

RFQ-CO-115852-BMD
            Amendment 1 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

Attachment B
Page 2 of 4

BASE CONTRACT

CLIN Description Part Number
Tempest Testing
CoC: Certificate 
of Conformity

SOW Reference Required Delivery Date
Delivery 

Destination
Unit of 

Measure
Quantity

Unit 
Price

 Total 
Firm 
Fixed 
Price

Optional Comments
 (Mandatory for zero 

costs lines)

Declare Currency => 

RFQ-CO-115852 -BMD CLIN Summary

TOTAL PRICE CLIN 1 -          

2 ITB 6 HW Upgrade 1 year warranty 2.1 C1A= CLIN1 Acceptance
NCIA The 

Hague
Lot 1

2.1 CLIN1 1 year warranty N/A N/A 3.9 C1A to C1A + 1 years as above Each 1 -         -          

2.2 Obsolescense Report CLIN 1 N/A N/A 3.9.14, 3.9.15 C1A + 9 Months as above Each 1 -         -          

TOTAL PRICE CLIN 2 -          
Total Firm Fixed Price Base Contract -          

EVALUATED OPTIONS

CLIN Description Part Number
Tempest Testing
CoC: Certificate 
of Conformity

SOW Reference
Required Delivery Date Delivery 

Destination
Unit of 

Measure
Quantity

Unit 
Price

 Total 
Firm 
Fixed 
Price

Optional Comments
 (Mandatory for zero 

costs lines)

Declare Currency => 

3 ITB 6 HW Upgrade Optional items including 1 year warranty 2.2 EDC: Effective Date of Contract
NCIA The 

Hague

3.1

Single Foam transport case for CLIN 1.4, CLIN1.5, CLIN1.6 
and 1 CISCO VOIP Phone 8841
Custom fitted foam dividers to receive and firmly hold each 
item.
Rigid, Watertight, crushproof, and dustproof.
Strong polyurethane wheels with quiet rolling stainless steel 
bearings.
Open cell core with solid wall design (single piece, NOT 
welded/glued/screwed together) - strong, light weight
Retractable extension trolley handle
Easy one finger open double-throw latches
Stainless steel hardware and padlock protectors
Automatic Pressure Equalization Valve to balance interior 
pressure and to keep water out
Comfortable rubber over-molded top and side handles

Form Fit Function 
Acceptable

N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

3.2 NVDIA Licenses
NVIDIA RTX vWS 

Subscription License 1 
Year, 1 CCU 

N/A as above as above as above Each 16 - -          

Attachment B: RFQ-CO-115852-BMD – Amendment 1– Book I, Annex A. Bidding Sheets



NATO UNCLASSIFIED
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

RFQ-CO-115852-BMD
            Amendment 1 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

Attachment B
Page 3 of 4

BASE CONTRACT

CLIN Description Part Number
Tempest Testing
CoC: Certificate 
of Conformity

SOW Reference Required Delivery Date
Delivery 

Destination
Unit of 

Measure
Quantity

Unit 
Price

 Total 
Firm 
Fixed 
Price

Optional Comments
 (Mandatory for zero 

costs lines)

Declare Currency => 

RFQ-CO-115852 -BMD CLIN Summary

3.3

Dell S5248F-ON Switch, 48x25GbE SFP28, 4x100GbE QSFP28, 
2x100GbE QSFP-DD, PSU
to IO, 2xPSU (210-APFB)
User Documentation EMEA 1 (631-ABXS)
ProSupport Plus OS10 Enterprise Software Support-
Maintenance
Base Warranty (709-13025)
1Yr Return to Depot - Minimum Warranty (709-17021)
90 Day SW Bug Fixes Support Media Replacement (709-
17022)
Info Sku stating 3rd Party O/S will be warranted by vendor 
(710-73324)
Support Services (528-10337)
INFO 1Yr ProSupport Plus and Next Business Day On-Site 
Service (865-85511)
ProSupport Plus and Next Business Day On-Site Service
Jumper Cord - C13/C14, 2M, 250V, 10A (EU, TW, APCC 
countries except ANZ (450-AFCW)
Dell Networking Cable, 2x100GbE, QSFP28-DD to QSFP28-
DD, Passive Copper Direct Attach, No FEC, 0.5M (470-ACTP)
Dell Networking, Transceiver, SFP+, 10GbE, SR, 850nm 
Wavelength, 300m Reach (407-BCZR)
Dell Networking, Transceiver, SFP, 1000BASE-T (407-BCZT)
OS10 Enterprise, S5248F-ON (634-BRUN)

210-APFB 1

3.4 Jumper Cord - C13/C14, 2M, 250V, 10A (EU, TW, APCC 
countries except ANZ)

450-AFCW N/A as above EDC +10 months as above Each 2 -         -          

3.5 Dell Networking, Transceiver, SFP+, 10GbE, SR, 850nm 
Wavelength, 300m Reach

407-BCZR N/A as above EDC +10 months as above Each 14 -         -          

3.6 Dell Networking, Transceiver, SFP, 1000BASE-T 407-BCZT N/A as above EDC +10 months as above Each 6 -         -          

3.7

HPE 3.2TB SAS MU SFF BC PM1645a SSD  (CAPACITY DISKS)

If PN above is obsolete, the replacement item shall meet the 
following requirements:
- Minimum size shall be 3.2TB, 
- the manufacturer shall be HPE, 
- the disk interface shall be SAS, 
- the type shall be SSD, 
- the form factor shall be SFF, 
- the use type shall be MU
- Minimum speed shall be 12G 
- Be compatible with server P05172-B21 - HPE DL380 Gen10+
8SFF NC CTO Svr.

P40562-B21
If P40562-B21 is obsole

Form Fit Function 
Acceptable

N/A as above EDC +10 months as above Each 1 -         -          

3.8 HPE 3.2TB SAS MU SFF BC MV SSD  (CAPACITY DISKS) P49053-B21 N/A as above EDC +10 months as above Each 1 - -          

Attachment B: RFQ-CO-115852-BMD – Amendment 1– Book I, Annex A. Bidding Sheets



NATO UNCLASSIFIED
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

RFQ-CO-115852-BMD
            Amendment 1 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

Attachment B
Page 4 of 4

BASE CONTRACT

CLIN Description Part Number
Tempest Testing
CoC: Certificate 
of Conformity

SOW Reference Required Delivery Date
Delivery 

Destination
Unit of 

Measure
Quantity

Unit 
Price

 Total 
Firm 
Fixed 
Price

Optional Comments
 (Mandatory for zero 

costs lines)

Declare Currency => 

RFQ-CO-115852 -BMD CLIN Summary

3.9

Single Foam transport case for transporting:
- a single foam block of dimension -  Length: 65cm; Heigth:
43 cm; Depth: 20cm
- 1xNTP server unit of dimension -     Length: 45cm; Heigth:
29 cm; Depth: 4.5cm
- 1xGPS receiver unit of dimension - Length: 43cm; Heigth:
29 cm; Depth: 4.5cm
- power string with at least 10 power outlets
Custom fitted foam dividers to receive and firmly hold each 
item.
Rigid, Watertight, crushproof, and dustproof.
Strong polyurethane wheels with quiet rolling stainless steel 
bearings.
Open cell core with solid wall design (single piece, NOT 
welded/glued/screwed together) - strong, light weight
Retractable extension trolley handle
Easy one finger open double-throw latches
Stainless steel hardware and padlock protectors
Automatic Pressure Equalization Valve to balance interior 
pressure and to keep water out
Comfortable rubber over-molded top and side handles

Form Fit Function 
Acceptable

N/A as above EDC + 7 weeks as above Each 2 -         -          

TOTAL PRICE CLIN 3 -          

4 ITB 6 HW Upgrade Extended Warranty & Support 3.9 C1A= CLIN1 Acceptance
NCIA The 

Hague

4.1 Annual Extended Warranty & Support CLIN 1 (Year 1) N/A N/A 3.9 C1A + 1 years to C1A + 2 years as above Lot 1 -         -          

4.2 Obsolescense Report CLIN 1 (Year 1) N/A N/A 3.9.14, 3.9.15 C1A + 21 Months as above Each 1 -         -          

4.3 Annual Extended Warranty & Support CLIN 1 (Year 2) N/A N/A 3.9 C1A + 2 years to C1A + 3 years as above Lot 1 -         -          

4.4 Obsolescense Report CLIN 1 (Year 2) N/A N/A 3.9.14, 3.9.15 C1A + 33 Months as above Each 1 -         -          

4.5 Annual Extended Warranty & Support CLIN 1 (Year 3) N/A N/A 3.9 C1A + 3 years to C1A + 4 years as above Lot 1 -         -          

4.6 Obsolescence Report CLIN 1 (Year 3) N/A N/A 3.9.14, 3.9.15 C1A + 45 Months as above Each 1 -         -          

TOTAL PRICE CLIN 4 -          

5 SubCLIN3.3 Extended Warranty & Support 3.9 C3.3A=CLIN3.3 Acceptance
NCIA The 

Hague

5.1 Annual Extended Warranty & Support CLIN 3.3 (Year 1) N/A N/A 3.9 C3.3A + 1 years to C3.3A + 2 
years

as above Lot 1 -         -          

5.2 Annual Extended Warranty & Support CLIN 3.3 (Year 2) N/A N/A 3.9 C3.3A + 2 years to C3.3A + 3 
years

as above Lot 1 -         -          

5.3 Annual Extended Warranty & Support CLIN 3.3 (Year 3) N/A N/A 3.9 C3.3A + 3 years to C3.3A + 4 
years

as above Lot 1 -         -          

5.4 Obsolescence Report CLIN 3.3 (Year 3) N/A N/A 3.9.14, 3.9.15 C3.3A + 45 Months as above Each 1 -         -          

TOTAL PRICE CLIN 5 -               

 Total Firm Fixed Price Evaluated Options -  

Attachment B: RFQ-CO-115852-BMD – Amendment 1– Book I, Annex A. Bidding Sheets


	CLIN Summary 
	2. RFQ -CO-115852-BMD-Amendment 1_Book I-Annex A-Bidding Sheets.pdf
	CLIN Summary 

	00. Distribution of Amendment 1- REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)-CO-115852-BMD.pdf
	5. Bid Closing Time for RFQ-CO-115852-BMD is 14:00 (Brussels time) on 06 March 2023.




